

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MICHAEL MARTIN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 154360
Court of Appeals No. 328240

vs.

Kalamazoo County Circuit Court No:
2013-000485-NO

MILHAM MEADOWS I LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP and MEDALLION
MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**MICHIGAN DEFENSE TRIAL COUNSEL'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

JOSEPH SUKUP (P39898)
Keller & Keller
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
Michael Martin
814 Porter St.
P.O. Box 7
Saint Joseph, MI 49085
(269) 983-7333
joes@2keller.com

ROBERT G. KAMENEC (P35283)
Plunkett Cooney
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants
38505 Woodward Avenue, Ste. 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 901-4068
rkamenec@plunkettcooney.com

RICHARD E. HOLMES (P42114)
AARON D. WISELY (P60464)
Holmes & Wisely, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee
2090 Celebration Drive, NE, Suite 202
Grand Rapids, MI 49525
(616) 447-9610
rholmes@holmeswisely.com
awisely@holmeswisely.com

JONATHAN B. KOCH (P80408)
Collins Einhorn Farrell PC
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae MDTC
4000 Town Center, Suite 909
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 355-4141
Jonathan.Koch@CEFlawyers.com

Table of Contents

Table of Contents ii

Index of Authorities..... iii

Index of Exhibits v

Order Appealed From and Jurisdictional Statement vi

Statement of Interest..... vii

Statement of Questions Presented viii

Statement of Facts 1

Standard of Review 1

Argument 1

A. This Court has held that MCL 554.139(1)(a)’s implied covenant of fitness does not require perfection. To be “fit,” stairs like the ones that Martin slipped on do not have to be as safe and accessible as possible. Rather, they just have to provide reasonable access to different levels of the building. In its opinion, the Court of Appeals held that the stairs at issue were not fit because defendants-appellants failed to implement additional safety measures. That departure from this Court’s precedent warrants reversal. 1

1. Even though Martin safely used the allegedly slippery steps almost two thousand times over three years, the Court of Appeals concluded that the stairs did not provide reasonable access. 5

B. MCL 554.139(1)(b) requires landlords to keep their premises in a state of “reasonable repair.” It does not require landlords to go beyond repair and restoration by taking additional steps to make the premises as safe and accessible as possible. 9

Conclusion..... 12

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allison v AEW Capital Mgmt, LLP</i> , 481 Mich 419; 751 NW2d 8 (2008).....	passim
<i>Battle v Anderson</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued June 13, 2017 (Docket No. 332276); 2017 WL 2569140	5
<i>Dotson v Garfield Court Assoc, LLC</i> , 498 Mich 861; 865 NW2d 36, 39 (2015).....	8
<i>Dougherty v Nykel-Somerset Management, LLC</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued September 4, 2012 (Docket No. 303910); 2012 WL 3854788	5
<i>Hadden v McDermitt Apartments, LLC</i> , 287 Mich App 124, 782 NW2d 800 (2010).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Martinez v TMF II Waterchase, LLC</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued December 15, 2016 (Docket No. 329931); 2016 WL 7333466.....	4
<i>Raatika v Jones</i> , 81 Mich App 428; 265 NW2d 360 (1978)	9, 12
<i>Teufel v Watkins</i> , 267 Mich App 425; 705 NW2d 164 (2005)	9
<i>Tremper v Westland Colonial Village Apts</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued June 16, 2016 (Docket No. 325176); 2016 WL 3362491	4
<i>Wildbahn v KMG Prestige, Inc</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 15, 2016 (Docket No. 324517); 2016 WL 1038047	4
<i>Young v Michigan Tree Apts LLC</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued May 19, 2015 (Docket No. 320439); 2015 WL 2414498.....	5

Statutes

MCL 554.139 passim
MCL 554.139(1)(a)..... passim
MCL 554.139(1)(b)..... passim

Other Authorities

Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (1997)..... 2, 9

Index of Exhibits

- EX 1* *Martinez v TMF II Waterchase, LLC*, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued December 15, 2016 (Docket No. 329931); 2016 WL 7333466
- EX 2* *Tremper v Westland Colonial Village Apts*, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued June 16, 2016 (Docket No. 325176); 2016 WL 3362491
- EX 3* *Wildbahn v KMG Prestige, Inc.* unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 15, 2016 (Docket No. 324517); 2016 WL 1038047
- EX 4* *Young v Michigan Tree Apts LLC*, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued May 19, 2015 (Docket No. 320439); 2015 WL 2414498
- EX 5* *Battle v Anderson Villas LLC*, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued June 13, 2017 (Docket No. 332276); 2017 WL 2569140
- EX 6* *Dougherty v Nykel-Somerset Management, LLC*, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued September 4, 2012 (Docket No. 303910); 2012 WL 3854788
